

# 11-2610-CV

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

ALAN NEWTON,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

— against —

CITY OF NEW YORK, MARIO MEROLA, DISTRICT ATTORNEY, individually and in his official capacity, ROBERT T. JOHNSON, DISTRICT ATTORNEY, individually and in his official capacity, ANDREA FREUND, individually and in her official  
*(caption continued on inside cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

## **BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

JOHN F. SCHUTTY III  
LAW OFFICE OF JOHN F. SCHUTTY, P.C.  
445 Park Avenue, 9th Floor  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 836-4796

DAVID T. GOLDBERG  
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP  
99 Hudson Street, 8th Floor  
New York, New York 10013  
(212) 334-8813

ERIC HECKER  
JULIE B. EHRLICH  
CUTI HECKER WANG LLP  
305 Broadway, Suite 607  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 620-2600

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

    A. Newton’s Wrongful Conviction ..... 4

    B. Newton Attempts to Establish His Innocence ..... 5

    C. The Instant Action ..... 8

        (i) Pre-Trial Proceedings..... 10

        (ii) The Trial..... 12

        (iii) The City’s Rule 50(a) Motion..... 20

        (iv) The Verdicts..... 20

        (v) The City’s Rule 50(b) Motion..... 21

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 22

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 23

ARGUMENT..... 24

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN SETTING ASIDE THE  
JURY’S VERDICT ON NEWTON’S DUE PROCESS CLAIM..... 24

A. The Jury Properly Determined that the City Violated Newton’s  
Right to Due Process ..... 24

B. The District Court Misunderstood and Misapplied the State-Created  
Liberty Interest Doctrine ..... 28

(i) *McKithen* Provides No Authority for Setting Aside the Jury’s Due  
Process Verdict ..... 29

(ii) Section 440.30(1-a)(b) Does Not Undermine Newton’s Due Process  
Claim..... 32

C. The District Court Erroneously Concluded that Newton Was Required to  
and Failed to Demonstrate that an Individual City Official Violated His  
Rights..... 37

(i) Newton’s Due Process Claim Against the City Did Not Require Him to  
Demonstrate that a Particular Official Acted with a Culpable State of  
Mind..... 38

(ii) The Trial Record Contains Abundant Evidence Supporting the Jury’s  
Finding that the City and Its Officials Acted Recklessly..... 44

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN SETTING ASIDE THE  
JURY’S VERDICT ON NEWTON’S COURT ACCESS CLAIM..... 52

CONCLUSION..... 59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Amore v. Novarro*,  
624 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 44

*Anderson v. City of Atlanta*,  
778 F.2d 678 (11th Cir. 1985) ..... 43

*Barrett v. Orange County Hum. Rts. Comm’n*,  
194 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 42

*Barrett v. United States*,  
798 F.2d 565 (2d Cir. 1986). ..... 55, 57

*Bell v. City of Milwaukee*,  
746 F.2d 1205 (7th Cir. 1984) ..... 56

*Black v. Finantra Capital, Inc.*,  
418 F.3d 203 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 52

*Board of County Commissioners Bryan County v. Brown*,  
520 U.S. 397 (1997) ..... 38, 42

*Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri*,  
\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011)..... 53

*Bounds v. Smith*,  
430 U.S. 817 (1977) ..... 57

*Bourdon v. Loughren*,  
386 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 57

<i>Butler v. Castro</i> , 896 F.2d 698 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	40
<i>Cash v. County of Erie</i> , 654 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002) .....	55, 56
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	53
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	35
<i>Cross v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 417 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	22, 23, 50
<i>Dail v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 2011 WL 2837067 (E.D.N.C. Jul. 14, 2011).....	26, 36
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986) .....	38
<i>Davis v. Goord</i> , 320 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	55, 57
<i>District Attorney’s Office for the Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 2308 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Evitts v. Lucey*,  
469 U.S. 387 (1984) ..... 56

*Garcia v. Salt Lake County*,  
768 F.2d 303 (10th Cir. 1985) ..... 43

*Germany v. Vance*,  
868 F.2d 9 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 56

*Heck v. Humphrey*,  
512 U.S. 477 (1994) ..... 31

*In re Dana Corp.*,  
574 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 52

*Kuck v. Danaher*,  
600 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 40

*LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher*,  
67 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1995) ..... 43

*Lewis v. Casey*,  
518 U.S. 343 (1996) ..... 55

*Little v. Streater*,  
452 U.S. 1 (1981) ..... 39

*Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.*,  
455 U. S. 422 (1982) ..... 35, 56

<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980) .....	35
<i>McKithen v. Brown</i> , 626 F.3d 143 (2d. Cir. 2010), .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nnebe v. Daus</i> , 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	40
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980) .....	40
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	22
<i>Ryland v. Shapiro</i> , 708 F.2d 967 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	56
<i>Simkins v. Bruce</i> , 406 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	55
<i>Spinelli v. City of New York</i> , 579 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	40
<i>This Is Me, Inc. v. Taylor</i> , 157 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	52
<i>Tolbert v. Queens Coll.</i> , 242 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	52

*Valmonte v. Bane*,  
18 F.3d 992 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 24

*Vitek v. Jones*,  
445 U. S. 480 (1980) ..... 35

*Walker v. City of New York*,  
974 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1992) ..... 51

*Whalen v. County of Fulton*,  
126 F.3d 400 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 55, 57

*Wolff v. McDonnell*,  
418 U.S. 539 (1974) ..... 40

**STATUTES**

New York Criminal Procedure Law § 440.10 ..... 25, 53

New York Criminal Procedure Law § 440.30 ..... *passim*

This appeal arises from the Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York (Shira A. Scheindlin, *District Judge*) dated May 12, 2011, which granted Appellees' post-verdict motion for judgment as a matter of law and set aside the jury verdict below pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b). SPA-216. The opinion is reported at 784 F. Supp. 2d 470 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).
